



## **Terms & Conditions**

Member is responsible for notifying their dealer of participation in the Stag Arms Dealer Rewards Program and obtaining permission to participate if necessary. The following terms and conditions apply to the 2023 Stag Arms Dealer Rewards Program:

**Eligible Salespersons.** To be eligible for the Stag Arms Dealer Rewards Program, must be at least 21 years of age and a salesperson legally employed by a retail firearms dealer that has a valid, active, and current federal firearms license (your "Employer"). Your Employer must (1) have a regular place of business, (2) maintain regular business hours, and (3) offer for sale Stag Arms brand firearms to the shooting public. Where applicable, your Employer must also have a state resale tax number. You will be required to provide proof of employment during the enrollment process.

**Qualifying Firearms.** Only new, designated Stag Arms branded firearms sold between January 1, 2023 and December 31, 2023 qualify for the Stag Arms Dealer Rewards Program. Pre-owned, used, and law enforcement tax exempt sales do not qualify for this program. (see Stag Arms Dealer Rewards Program FAQ for the list of qualifying firearms and Points needed for redemption).

**Sold.** A qualifying firearm is sold when the consumer's ATF Form 4473 is submitted and approved, and the consumer takes possession of the firearm. Once this process is completed, you may access the Stag Arms Dealer Rewards webpage and submit the sale for qualifying Points. Only one eligible salesperson may submit a claim for each qualifying sale. The Stag Arms Dealer Rewards webpage is located at **www.stagarewards.com** 

**Qualifying Sales.** All qualifying sales must be submitted through the Stag Arms Dealer Rewards webpage between January 1, 2023 and 11:59 PM EST on January 15th, 2024. Any submission that is late, incomplete, or otherwise deficient will not be counted. Any sale submitted after 11:59 PM EST on January 15<sup>th</sup>, 2024 will not be counted. You will not earn any Points for a sale that is not counted. Participants may not trade, sell, combine, or exchange Points with each other or with anyone else. You may correct and resubmit an improper submission form any time before 11:59 PM EST on January 15, 2024.

**Lost, stolen, misdirected, missing, damaged, or destroyed submissions**. Stag Arms is not responsible for any lost, stolen, misdirected, missing, damaged, or destroyed submissions.

**Substitute Rewards**. If the Stag Arms Dealer Rewards Program reward you selected is unavailable, Stag Arms reserves the right to substitute a firearm of the same redemption Point value. Neither earned Points or redemption Points have cash value. Points do not represent or have any reference to manufacturer suggested retail price, minimum advertised price or distributor price to Stag Arms dealers.

**Receiving Your Rewards.** Stag Arms Dealer Rewards Program rewards will be shipped at Stag Arms' expense. Stag Arms will ship your reward(s) to your Employer. You must provide Stag Arms with any information necessary to process your reward and ship the firearm. You are responsible for any transfer fees or other fees charged by your Employer. To redeem a reward, you must be lawfully allowed to own and possess a firearm, you must complete and submit a Form 4473 to your Employer, and you must comply with all applicable local, state, and federal laws and regulations.

**Verification.** Stag Arms must verify each of your submitted qualifying sales and program Points before you can redeem a reward. Any submitted sale(s) or Point(s) that cannot be properly verified will be voided and removed from your total Points.

**Local, State, and Federal Laws.** The Stag Arms Dealer Rewards Program is subject to all local, state, and federal laws and regulations. All rewards must be shipped to your Employer. Rewards cannot be claimed or shipped to your Employer in a jurisdiction that prohibits the sale, ownership, or possession of the reward. Prior to participating in this program, ensure that you may lawfully redeem the rewards.

**IRS Form 1099**. Any participant who redeems Points for rewards with an individual or combined value of \$600 or more must complete an IRS Form W-9 so that Stag Arms may issue you an IRS Form 1099 in accordance with federal law. The value of any firearm or accessory will be determined based on Stag Arms' distributor pricing in effect at the time the reward is released for shipment. The IRS Form 1099 will be issued for the combined value of all rewards shipped by Stag Arms to you in a given calendar year.

**Stag Arms' Right to Amend or Cancel.** Stag Arms reserves the right to amend or cancel the Stag Arms Dealer Rewards Program at any time. Stag Arms also reserves the right to suspend or revoke any individual's participation in the Dealer Rewards Program at any time if Stag Arms determines, in its sole discretion, that the individual has failed to abide by or follow the terms and conditions set forth herein. This program is void where prohibited by law and is only valid within the United States.

**Forfeiture of Points; No Cash Value.** Any Points not redeemed by 11:59 PM on February 28<sup>th</sup>, 2024 or otherwise in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth herein will be forfeited. Stag Arms Dealer Rewards Program Points have no cash value.

PARTICIPATION IN THE STAG ARMS DEALER REWARDS PROGRAM IS VOLUNTARY. DO NOT PARTICIPATE IN THIS PROGRAM IF YOU DO NOT ACCEPT OR UNDERSTAND ANY OF THE PROVISIONS LISTED ABOVE. CANNOT BE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH ANY OTHER STAG ARMS PROMOTIONS.